— [V, MAINTENANCE

Maintenance and service of the mini loader is made simple by the use of hydraulics
for power fransmission and the accessibility to the components.

Maintenance and service intervals recomimended in this manual are based on
operation under average conditions. When operating the loader in severe conditions
of heal, cold, dust, high humidity or other exiremes, service the loader at more
freguent intervals.

Fallure to perform regular maintenance will result in damage to the loader. Periodic
maintenance and service is the key to trouble free operation.

When replacement parts are needed for mini loader companents, Figure 21 on
Page 14 shows a complete breakdown of the loader. Page 15 & 16 shows the
corresponding parts list containing item number, part number, description and

quantity.

USING THE PARTS LIST

ITEM:

The item number is the identifying number from
the illustration.

PART NUMBER:

- The part numbers that appear in the part number
cotlumn, are 7 digit numbers by which the
components may be identified and ordered from
us.

DESCRIPTION:

- This column contains the name and description
of the part.

QUANTITY:

- This colurnn shows the quantity of each part used
¢n that loader component.

ORDERING PARTS

When ordering parts from us, be sure o state:
1) Part Number
2)  Fuli Description
3) CGuantity Required

4) Loader Model and Serial Number

MOTE: The reference ta right and left used throughout
this manual, refers to the position when operating the
machine, facing forward.

APPLIED WARRBANTIES

Below are listed the warranties for the major componenis of the mini lcader as set
by their respective manufacturers at the publication date of this manual. For the
complete RAMROD warranty, refer to Page 33 of this manual.

For infarmation on the engine warranty, refer to the Briggs and Stratton or Duetz

Buggerini booktet.

HYDRAULIC PUMP
- 6months from the time of 1st delivery to purchaser.

OVER CENTRE VALVE-FLUID CONTROL
6 months from the time of 1st delivery to purchaser.

WHEEL MOTOR

- 18 months from date shipped and/or 12 months
from date installed.

JUNE 19598

14 -

BATTERY
- 8 months from time installed.

TIRES
- 12 months or 25% No Charge replacement on
Factory defects. 4 year weather check.

CYLINDERS - RAM INDLUSTRIES
- 8 months from date installed.

RAMROD TASKMASTER



—— MAINTENANCE

FIGURE 21

JUNE 1908 -14 - RAMROD TASKMASTER



— MAINTENANCE

RAMROD 550T - 7507 PARTS LIST

liem Part No. Description No. Used
i 1231000 Body Weldmem ..o SO OO F PSPV 1
Z 1231018 BOtOM PIBIE L e s 1
3 1231103 LTS Lo e et et et e 1
4 1231109 Self LevellIng AIMIS L e i
5 1231111 Self Levelling Link (Left) ..o 1
5 1231112 Self Levelfing Link (RIGHT oo 1
8 1231123 CYHNABE SPECEY Lottt e i
7 1231122 Fromt MOUN FIAmME oo n e e 1
8 1144241 COUMEBIWEIGNT ..ot s b e atar e se s i
9 1231070 Front Axle e et 1
10 1231071 Axle Spacer {Not on all Madels) .. TR TVOT 2
11 1117146 Front Cover (Plastic} ... 1
12 1230624 Front Hub/Sprocket Weldment (4" Tires) ...... 2
i2 1230618 Front Hub/Sprocket Weldment (6“ & 8" T:res) .................................................... 2
13 1135343 Cup, Bearing Race, Outer .. PO 2
14 1135344 Bearing, Roller cone, Outer . 2
18 1135251 Cup, Bearing Race, INNEBT ... e e e e s esns 2
16 1135250 Bearing, Roller Cone, INNEF . 2
17 1135252 SEAL TNNBE ... et et e e e e 2
18 1135345 Dust Cap ... 2
19 1102768 COREE PN i s s bbb 2
20 1105400 SIOMBA NUL ..o ettt e e 2
21 1102637 Machine Bushing..... 2
22 1230110 REAN HUL (8" TIFES) ..ot ciirrasaraes reras e sseeeemce st ae et s sae e e seaese s nrrstess s 2
22 1230626 Rear Hub (68" & 8" Tires) ... 2
23 1127099 Hydraulic Motor ¢/w Nut & Cot’(er Pm 2
24 1136341 Wheet BOlt s 20
25 1135070 Tire, 400X B -4 PIY oo 4
25 1135071 Tire, 16 x6.5-8,4 Ply 4
25 1135072 Tire, 18 x 8.5 - 8, 4 Ply 4
25 1135088 Tire, 16 x 6.5 - 8, Chevron Type 4
26 1135034 RIME, 8 % 4, B BO ottt 4
26 1135035 Rim, 8 x 5.25, 5 Bolt ... 4
26 1135036 Rim, 8x7,5Boll ...... 4
27 1135154 WEIVE SEBIM 11ttt et et senme e 4
28 1230115 DIive CREIN (BBOTY 1ottt st 2
28 11133566 Drive Chain (7507) ... 2
29 1113348 Connector Link .......... 2
30 1231023 Chain Tensioner Bolt .. P
31 1102540 Hex Nut, 5/8" UNC ...... 4
3z 1117147 Fuel Tank ............ 1
33 1179230 Fuel Filler Cap .. 1
34 1123208 Fuel Shut-Off Valve .. 1
35 1231061 Valve Grommet ........ 1
36 1231059 Valve CovEr PIETE ... et e b 1
37 1178194 Ol FIler SPOUL GAD .oviviee e e sae e st se s ses e e se e e s e saaneas 1
38 1230542 Battery Mount Bracket ... 1
39 1230534 Batlery Cross BaI et s 1
40 1179130 Battery, 12 Volt ......... USSP RSP i
41 1230532 Long Battery Tie Bolt ... 1
42 1230533 Short Battery Tie Bolt ... 1
43 1707130 Ling ClAMP, 2 PIDE «ooe ettt bn e anen e 6
44 1231024 Bucket, 31" WIHE ..o 1
44 1231027 Bucket, 36" WIHE ...t e e i
44 1231030 Bucket, 42" WIHE ..o e s i
45 1127336 Hydraulic Cylinder (Tilt) ..... BT VPSSPV PTPOUPPRIN 1
46 1126288 Hydraulic Cylinder (Lift) ... e e b 2
47 1231118 QUK AHACH PHN e e 2
48 1231120 PR PIVOL e e bt 2
49 1102798 RO PN Lottt et e 2
50 1230684 Front Cover Spacer ........... 6
51 111565610 "Connex" Spring Bushing . 20
52 1230284 Top Lift Cylinder Pin ... 2
b3 1231040 Baottom Cylinder Pin ... 2
54 1231042 T AT T I £ SO OO U RSO PUTOTRUOTROPRTRRRTRIN 3

JUNE 1998 -16 - RAMROD TASKMASTER



—— MAINTENANCE

RAMROD 5507 - 7507 PARTS LIST continued

ftem Part No. Description No. Used

55 1231046 Drilled Pin, 17 x 8 3/8" i

56 1231044 Fin, 1" x 312" ... 1

57 1231047 Drilied Pin, 1% x 2 5/8" .. 2

58 1500115 Pin Betainer ... 7
59 1127208 Key, Wheel dotor ......... 2
80 11022585 Hex Bolt, 1" UNC x 4" 2
&1 1102253 Hex Boli, 1" UNC x 3" 2
62 1102867 Hex Bolt, 1/2" x31/2" ... 2
63 1102055 Hex Bolt, 1/2"x 2 1/2" ... 2
64 1102051 Hex Bolt, 1/2" x 1 1/2" ... 8
65 1102002 Hex Bolt, 3/8" x 1 1/2" ... 6
66 1101890 Hex Bolt, 3/8" x 1" ... 16
67 1101850 HEX BOIL, 5IIB7 X 17 eiriviririnsiersse s esre st v s rsssssesrtssn et e sesmrensasesaeesesesssnesenerenn 4
68 1101929 HEX BOM, 1147 X 2 1727 i eireseereiesissee e aea s ses e eat b st s et eb et e s 2
£9 1707125 Line Clamp, 4 Pipe ...... 1

70 1102855 1" Hex Nut .............. 2
71 1122919 Drain Plug ... i

72 1102567 1" Jam Nut..... 2
73 1102526 38" Locknut .. 20
74 1102535 T/ HEX INUE o eiet ettt ras s e st esr s arr s rrsea sy s geeseeerrysseeannen sreseeontesesesneenenne 12
75 1102520 FHEY NLIE Lot ieeee ettt ere e ettt e s et s e ese e tesa e e e sk r e e e r e s ra an e aaaE e e renasa 13
76 1102515 1/4" Hex Nut ......... 3
77 1102692 172" LCOKWAESHET L. e 12
78 1102580 378" LoCkwasher ... oo 12
79 1102589 5/18" Lockwasher 13
80 1102641 3/8" Fialwasher ........ 12
81 1102607 5/16" Flatwasher ... 6
82 1162525 38" Nut .. 2
83 1102611 T FLatWASIIAT et se e e s e s aaars 4

JUNE 1298 -16- RAMRQOD TASKMASTER



~——— MAINTENANCE

GASOLINE/DIESEL
ENGINE LAYOUT

FIGURE 22 @C/ S

JUNE 1998 =17 - RAMROD TASKMASTER



— MAINTENANCE

ENGINE OPTIONS (Note - Parts Not Shown Twice Are Common To Both Gas
And Diesel Models)
ltem Part No. Description No. Used
90 1117120 Gas Engine - Briggs & Stratton 16 hp ........cccooiieiciicirnccceccceeecneecensennenns 1
91 1123204 Muffier c/w Heat Shield and Clamp . misimiisisimsssesisisimiiig 1
92 1123205 MUTOr DO CIOr s e T T T S s 1
93 1230683 o [ e — 2
94 1117125 TOroRle ASSBMDIV st i 1
95 1123188 Gas LING o s nmnrnrrare s s R s 1
96 1123184 1/4" Gas Line Hose Clamps .......ccccvvenncrnenas 2
97 1230541 B ARG Cable ireisyiumiims o i sy Wi s e s e e e 2
98 1231050 Motor Base Plate - Gas Engine .... 1
929 1230528 Motor Base Plene Spacer i it s il L Al R s sasasassassspansan 4
100 1230351 Pump:MountBracket= Qas ERGING ..ot b 1
101 1230365 Punip:Coupler:-Diesel ENQING s mmmmimmmms s s s s asrsuiig 1
102 1179238 Hydratlio PUMD; B & Prciiitiiiiniin it LB amisssoraidsussismssssnsssios stsonssns 1
103 1117074 Hall COUPNIIG viossonmisrmsisisbssisesiiin s iensmsssiins s smms 1
104 1117076 OO sosevusssssnunumos s e O S s SRR s s A 1
105 1117083 Half Coupling - Gas Engme ..... 1
106 1105190 Key - Engine R e e S S Cee ded 1
107 1127207 Key - Pump T T 1
108 1179255 Diesel Engine - Lister Petter #LPA D s s T S S s e TS 1
109 1117260 Fuel / Return Line .. - e T TS 2
110 1179261 Barbed Connector - Return Llne 1
111 1179256 Diesel Keyswitch Box .. 1
112 1179257 Muffler - Diesel Engine 1
113 1231065 Muffler Extension ............ 1
114 1179258 Air Cleaner Assembly ................ 1
115 1231021 Fuel Filter Mount Plate ........ 1
116 1179259 Fuel Filter Assembly ........... = : 1
117 1231020 Motor Mount Plate - Diesel ENgine .........ccoooeciicccncecne 1
118 1102004 38X 2 A2 BOI.sscisvsssmisussissansassasssasnses 4
119 1101954 TR [ G =T | [Ame——" 7
120 1101927 1/4" x 1 3/4” Bolt T 2
121 1101942 #10 Hex Head Screw .........coocvvvvivvrmveennnins 2
122 1102578 #10 Hex NUtcvicisaiasisisines 2
123 1101975 5/16" x 1" U.N.F. Hex Bolt ... 4
124 1102053 V2N IBOI .. s eiisrionion s tmmeriss s el NI i ettt 4
125 1179262 Mutter CIamP: ik s s 1

JUNE 1998

-18- RAMROD TASKMASTER




——— MAINTENANCE

R
B
?ﬁ

é

LEFT LIFT CYUNDER

HYDRAULIC PARTS LAYOUT

JUNE 1988 -19- RAMROD TASKMASTER



—— MAINTENANCE

HYDRAULIC PARTS

ftam Part No. Description No. Used

1 13123207 BB R BT T00RZ2 FlOSE .ooviiieee ettt et sv ettt 2
2 1123270 14" 10081 Hose X 13" Long ... 2
3 1123208 378" T00R2 HOSE X 32" LONG voiev it ittt e testen s 2
4 1123217 B/8" 100R2 HOSE X 25" LOMQ v rreeireemreeiesie s sncens s arersens i
5 1123209 3/8" TODR2 HOSE % 88" LONQ oot sttt et ersare |
6 1123420 3/8” 100R2 Hose x 60" Long ...... 4
7 1123200 1/2” 100R2 Hose x 30" Long ...... i
8 1128038 B/8” TO0RT HOSE X 21" LORG - v vvevevee e e et ee e e en st nee 11 1
9 1123218 3/4” Suction Hose... 1
10 1124717 Adaptor, 1/2" NPTM x 3;’4” ORBM ..... 1
11 1128039 1/2” SWB Hose x 21" .. feaeeeth e et h et R bR e R Rt e bt et b et s peae e R e e i
12 1127336 T CYHNTRT 1ovivieiaeccner ettt et s e b nee 1
13 1124735 718" ORBM X 1/27 BIDOW oo enreians OO TPROPPRPR 4
14 1124467 1/4™ ORBM x 1/8" JICM EIBow .o 2
15 1124400 T/2" JICM TEE ..ot cncccnacnr e rerir st et s st sr s bbb 2
16 1124466 174" HCM (2) X 14" NPTM TEE ot i s ssse s s i
i7 1122898 3/4" NPTM x 1/27 NPTF Reducer BUSHING .ovcevireeiceeeee e srie s o 1
i8 1124589 374" NPTM x 3/4” Barbed UNIOM v erssseessseninmsssssisssnsimssrsssesssesiens 2
19 1124739 34" ORBM X 1/27 JIC (2) TEE o oeereireceee ettt s 1
20 1124738 Reducer, 7/8" ORBM X 3/47 ORBF ..ot eress vt esmsseassressereneas 1
21 1122920 BB NPT PIIG <ot ea e et s as s et bt e st et s saes e sar b rar b r b bbb ben i
22 1123210 314" ORBM X 1/2" JICM EIDOW oot ettt vaemrs s s esess s erenens 2
23 1122791 12" SICF X 1/2" JIOM EIDOW ..ot rerrcteeniecen et saeses v e recear s sre b aes 1
24 1123212 918" ORBM X 1/2" JECM ATAPIOT ..ot 2
25 1122841 1 116" ORBM x 3/4" NPTE EIDOW et ettt et 1
26 1124468 3/2" NPT SHeat EIDOW ..eivevr e siermeeemonnsresis v e re s scssassnssens sessessasennns 2
27 1124461 Breather Plug ... 1
28 1128335 Valve Assembly Walvcnl ............................. 1
29 1128336 LONG VAIVE HANTIE ..o e et 4
30 1128320 Short Valve Handlg ... e s i
31 1127100 Filter Assembly .......... IOTPRRRR i
32 1127202 Strainer ASSEMDIY .......coi e i
a3 1127099 HYGraulic MOLOE ... s 2
34 1126288 HYGraulc GyliNGBr ..o e et 3
35 1127330 OVEICENEI VAIVE .oooiiiiivi i s i
36 1127184 NEDDIE ittt ab e et e s m e et ae et et e benes 1
a3/ 1127183 Coupler ..... 1
38 1127185 Dust Cap ... 1
39 1127186 EIUISE PIED conienireeet ettt e e sttt bbb aar e i
40 1179252 Gear PUMP, B & P e iasermra e s cnne sssseer e vessarsssssssse sosensens 1
41 1123280 Hose Clamps ... 2
42 1123218 3/8" 100R2 Hose x 50" 2
- 1107358 Bolt, Bmmx 1.25x 2. Scm (vaive mount) 4

JUNE 1988 -20- RAMROD TASKMASTER



- MAINTENANCE
FUELS, LUBRICANTS AND CAPACITIES

The service oblained from your lcader is greatly affecied by the qualily of the
petroleum products used in it It requires only common products which are
commercially avaable through the outlets of major refineries. The following chart
shows which lubricant to use in the various components of the loader.

~ TYPE OF CAPACITY
COMPONENT TEMPERATURES LUBRICANT/FLUID | Litre (imp. Gals.)
Engine O Above 25°C (77°F) SAE 30
- must see Briggs & 0% 10 25°C {32° - 77°F) SAE 10W 1.8 Litres
Stratton or Lister Peter -15°C 10 0°C (5° - 32°F) SAE 10W {1.4 1mp. Gal.)
Motor Specifications Below -15°C (5°F) SAE 5W30
Fuel Tank All Temperatures 91 Octave, Regutar 8.5 L. (1.8 Imp. Gal.)
. Above 10° C (50° F) SAE 30 Hyd Ot .
Fycradtio O Below 10° C (50° F) Dextron Il or Ii (3‘;4(5;8:3)
eservolr Below -29°C (-20°F) Preheat Oil

NOTE: For warm climates a 20 or 30 weight hydraudic oil can be used in place of Dextron |l

FIGURE 24

WARNING

Never Add Fuel To A Loader Wher
The Engine Is Running Or ls Mot

WARNING

Do Not Service Loader While Engine
Is Running

FUEL FILTER SPOUT

ENGINE OIL DRAIN LOCATION

FIGURE 25

s
i
H
H
:

DIESEL Ol DRAIN LOCATION

FIGURE 23
JUNE 1998 -21-

RAMROD TASKMASTER



~—— IAINTENANCE

FUELS, LUBRICANTS AND CAPACITIES

The service obtained from your loader is greatly affected by the quaiity of the
petroleurn products used in it. i requires only comimon products which are
commercially avaitable through the outlets of major refineries. The following chart
shows which lubricant to use in the various components of the loader.

: TYBE OF CAPACITY
COMPONENT TEMPERATURES LUBRICANT/FLUID | Litre (imp. Gals.)
Engine Oil Above 25°C (77°F) SAE 30
- must see Briggs & 0° to 25°C (32° - 77°F) SAE 10W 1.6 Litres
Stratton or Lister Peter =15°C 1o 0°C (5° - 32°F) SAE 10W (1.4 Imp. Gal.)
Motor Specifications Below -15°C (5°F) SAE 5W30
Fuel Tank Al Temperatures g1 Octave, Regular 8.5 L. (1.8 Imp. Gal}
. Above 10° C (50°F) SAE 30 Hyd Oil .
Hydrauic DI Below 10° C (50° F) Dextron If or i (324(;5;8;3
eservoir Below -29°C (-20°F) Preheat Oil )

NOTE: For warm climates a 20 or 30 weight hydraulic oil can be used in place of Dexiron |i

FIGURE 24

WARNING

MNever Add Fuel To A Loader When
The Engine Is Running Or s Hol.

WARNING

Do Not Service Loader While Engine
s Running

FUEL FILTER SPOUT
ENGINE OIL DRAIN LOCATION

FIGURE 25

' DIESEL OIL DRAIN LOCATION
FIGURE 23
JUNE 1998 -21- RAMROD TASKMASTER



— MAINTENANCE
ENGINE MAINTENANCE

OlL LEVEL CHECK For proper engine mainienance, refer to your Briggs
1. Ensure that the loader is standing level. and Stratton Owner's Manual. This pertains to all
2. Remove dipsiick on the right hand side of the applicable maintenance on your Briggs and Stratton

gngine. Maintenance with respect to fluids and
iubricants are included in the "Periodic Mainienance
and Service Schedule”™; on Page 24,

engine, Figure 26, visibly chack the level. Top up
with recommended ¢if; see the chart on Page 21
i required,

NOTE: Spark Plug Bemoval
The spark plug is removed by removing spark
plug wire and inserting a 5/8"” socket wrench
through the access holes on either side of Mini
Loader.

ENGINE OlL DIPSTICK -

FUEL FILTER
~ SPARK PLUG

FIGURE 26

BATTERY MAINTENANCE

Note: Remove the Plastic front cover. Remove any acid corrosion from the battery terminals

Check the battery hold down bracket for tightness, and cables with baking soda and water solution. Coat
Da not overighten. the terminals with a high temperature grease.

JUNE 1998 - 202 RAMROD TASKMASTER



